
 

Camberwell Community Council 
 

Wednesday 19 June 2013 
7.00 pm 

The Albrighton Centre, 37 Albrighton Road, London SE22 8AH 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 11 June 2013 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

   

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 
2013. 
 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

7.10pm 

 - Chair’s Announcements 
- Southwark Young Producers 
- Greendale Update 
- Camberwell Arts Festival 
- Theatre Peckham 

 

 

8. CGS REVENUE FUND 2013/14 (Pages 11 - 15) 
 

7.25pm 

 Note: this is an executive function 
 
Councillors to consider the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

7.30pm 

 Officers from the local Safer Neighbourhoods Teams to give an update 
and respond to questions. 
 
Community Wardens update 
 

 

10. WELFARE REFORMS IN CAMBERWELL  
 

7.45pm 

 Sally Causer, Southwark Citizen’s Advice Bureau 
 

 

11. REVITALISE5 - POCKET SPACES DESIGN UPDATE  
 

8.15pm 

 Sally Crew, Group Manager Policy and Programmes, to present. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

12. THEMES FOR THE YEAR AHEAD (Page 16) 
 

8.25pm 

 Opportunity for residents to submit ideas for meeting themes of the 
2013/14 Camberwell Community Council meetings. 
 

 

13. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 17) 
 

8.30pm 

 A public question form is included at page 17. 
 
This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

14. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 18 - 26) 
 

8.40pm 

 Note: this is an executive function 
 
Councillors to consider the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following items are also scheduled for consideration at this meeting: 
 

 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2013/14  
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NETWORKING SESSION WITH REFRESHMENTS PROVIDED 
 

 

 Following the end of formal business there will be the opportunity to meet 
and talk to councillors and officers. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  Tuesday 11 June 2013 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7187 or 
email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187.  
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 17 April 2013 at 
7.00 pm at Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Julian Pepper, Safer Southwark Partnership 
Rebecca Scott, Southwark NHS 
Jay Daisi, Revenue & Benefits Service Development Officer 
Alice Orr-Ewing, Resident Involvement Co-ordinator 
Grace Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none received. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the supplemental agenda circulated prior to the meeting, which 
included a report on item 17 “Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Project Bank List”.  
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made the following declarations in relation to the agenda items below: 
 
12. Welfare Reforms Update 
 
Councillor Kevin Ahern, non pecuniary, as he is an employee at the Department for Work 
and Pensions. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2013, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The chair made the following announcements: 
 
Speaking up Southwark 
Richard Walker, said the Speaking up Southwark group, that represents people with a 
learning disability, was recently awarded £7,500 to go towards safety in Southwark.  
 
343 Bus route 
Councillor Mark Williams highlighted a local campaign to improve bus service provision on 
the 343 route. He encouraged residents to take part in the effort to persuade Transport for 
London (TfL) to make changes. 
 
Southwark Young Carers and Youth Conference 
 
The Southwark Young Carers and Youth Conference was held on 23 February 2013 at 
Camberwell Leisure Centre. Over 300 young people attended and there was a showcase 
of talent and an opportunity for young carers to share ideas and experiences. The Youth 
Service has since undertaken to hold a borough-wide conference next year. The chair 
praised the work of all those involved and said the benefits to neighbouring youth groups 
had been very positive. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
Sergeant Tom Leach, Brunswick Park and South Camberwell Safer Neighbourhood 
Teams (SNT) gave the following updates for each ward: 

2



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
Camberwell Green 

• Officers had made arrests regarding cash-point thefts. 
 
• Three drugs warrants had been issued which included one crack house being 

closed. 
 

• Street drinkers had been targeted in the area. 
 
Brunswick Park 

• Eighteen arrests had been made for offences including robbery and burglary.  
 
• Funding from the Mayor of London’s office had been put towards an Easter 

programme on the Sceaux gardens estate. This had helped to reduce anti-social 
behaviour in the area. 

 
South Camberwell 

• Eight arrests had been made, including conspiracy to produce drugs. 
 

• An operation at East Dulwich station had led to an arrest for knife possession. 
 
Sgt. Leach said that crime generally was down year on year on most categories of  
offences. Total crime in Southwark had fallen 5.7% since last year, which represnted 
1,934 fewer recorded crimes in the borough. 
 
In response to questions, Sgt Leach made the following points: 
 

• Further crime statistics for Southwark could be found on the Metropolitan Police 
Service website. 

 
• Camberwell Police Station remains open and there were no plans to close it. 

 

9. CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER FUNDING 
 

 

9.1 CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER CAPITAL FUND 2013/14  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That allocations of community council funding for the following applications be 
approved: 
 
BRUNSWICK PARK 
 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

Proposal         Amount 
 
1 – 12 Rainbow St CGS Project5      £12,090 
 
Shrubbery planting on Elmington Road     £2,275 
 
Metal railings on west side of picnic area     £12,350 
 
Lucas Gardens signage and notice boards     £3,900 
 
Brunswick Park Old English Rose Garden     £11,050 
 
The Stanswood Gardens Project 1      £2,000 
 
Good signs for Sceaux Gardens      £21,600 

 
Creation of two bug hotels and nature education    £1,950 
 
Planting and tree replacement near recycle centre    £11,700 

 
Mixed use playground and gym equipment on Glebe Estate   £12,500 
 
CAMBERWELL GREEN 
 
Proposal Amount 
 
Kick-rails for beds in community park      £1,495 

 
Council beds replanting and revitalisation     £540 

 
Southwark carers rooftop garden      £4,000 

 
Courtyard restoration        £4,000 

 
Security for childcare at CASP       £14,900 

 
Benhill Road nature garden pond      £5,200 

 
Comber Estate play area       £13,000 

 
HYC emergency lighting       £5,400 

 
Benches for pensioners garden      £4,070 

 
Southside Young Leaders Academy greening     £2,090 

 
Crawford tenant development initiative – TRA hall    £5,500 
 
Samuel Lewis Trust playground      £3,990 
 

Mobility Gardening project       £9,180 

4



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
Goschen Estate ball-court / play area      £27,148 
 
SOUTH CAMBERWELL 
 
Proposal         Amount 
 
Dylways community garden       £5,200 
 
East Dulwich Estate gym equipment      £20,400 

 
Bessemer Grange community nature garden     £2,214 
 
The Monclar Road Oak        £5,850 

 
The Denmark Hill Estate ball-court      £15,842 

 
Grove Park tree base gardens       £648 

 
Scout hut development        £13,500 

 
Planting on waste ground at Muschamp Road    £1,950 

 
Plant troughs on Oglander Island      £8,320 
 
East Dulwich Estate bike lockers project     £15,600 

 

9.2 CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER REVENUE FUND 2013/14  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That allocations of community council funding for the following applications be 
approved: 

 
BRUNSWICK PARK 

 
Proposal         Amount 

 
Camberwell Scout Group, learning and summer camp   £2,000 
 
Sceaux Gardens Estate after school project     £500 
 
IBA charity in support of the after school club     £1,000 

 
Elaine Joseph’s summer project, arts and sports    £1,000 

 

5



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

Camberwell youth conference set up costs     £5,000 
 
Lettsom Estate educational activities      £500 
 
Friends of Brunswick Park planting project     £500 
 
The Stanswood Gardens projects, planting and workshops  
for children         £1,581 
 
Southwark Youth Council international development work   £5,000 
 
CAMBERWELL GREEN 
 
Proposal         Amount 

 
Youth Futures work with disaffected young people    £10,000 

 
Southwark Youth Council international development work  £10,000 
 

NOTE: This leaves an under spend of £2,919 for Brunswick Park ward, and an under   
spend of £20,000 for South Camberwell ward.  
 

10. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report, be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures: 

 
•  Baldwin Crescent – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines)   
       outside No.11 
 
•     Grove Lane – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines) outside    
       No.165 
 
•  Everthorpe Road – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines)   
       junctions of Everthorpe Road and Oglander Road 

 

11. CRIME AND DISORDER STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND ROLLING 
PLAN 

 

 

 Julian Pepper, Community Safety Analyst, Safer Southwark Partnership (SSP) explained 
that the SSP worked with a range of community partners to compile and analyse data in 

6



7 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

order to recognise the issues across the borough. The Police and probation service are 
the lead partners in the SSP and the aim was to make Southwark a safer and healthier 
place to live, work and visit.  

A rolling plan was being produced to cover a four-year period. The strategic assessment 
data covered police crime statistics, hospital A&E data, work done by community wardens 
and Southwark’s environment team. The matrix of statistics helped to identify priorities for 
things such as anti-social behaviour on a ward basis. 
 

Julian encouraged residents, as part of the ongoing outreach work, to complete the 
anonymous survey. The survey could be accessed at the following web address: 
http://tinyurl.com/cmp8jaf 

 

For further information contact: julian.pepper@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 7278. 
 

12. CONSULTATION ON HEALTH SERVICES IN THE DULWICH AREA 
 

 

 Rebecca Scott, Southwark NHS 
 
Rebecca explained that last year she had presented at Camberwell Community Council 
and other community councils about the work being done around the re-design of health 
services in the south of the borough. During that consultation process more than one 
thousand comments and ideas had been put forward about existing services and what 
people would like to see in the future. GPs, clinicians and other medical professionals had 
also put their views forward.  
 
There were now a number of proposals, based on that feedback, which were now out for 
consultation. The booklet containing the proposals had been widely circulated. 
 
The two different options considered in the booklet varied on the extent to which services 
were devolved to local practices or whether there should be more centralisation of 
services. There were pros and cons with each and Southwark NHS would like to hear the 
views of residents. Residents were also welcome to put forward an alternative option to 
those outlined in the proposals. 
 
In response to questions, Rebecca made the following points: 
 

• The integration of various services was very important and that was part of the 
Integrated Care Programme which was running alongside this work. 

 
• The consultation runs until 31 May 2013. 

 
Contact rebecca.scott@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 5155 
 

13. WELFARE REFORMS UPDATE 
 

 

 Jay Daisi, Revenue & Benefits Service Development Officer, explained that part of his role 

7



8 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

was to implement the major changes to benefits that were imminent. He made the 
following points: 
 

• About 4,000 people in the Camberwell Community Council area will be affected by 
at least one of the changes. The benefit changes would commence some time 
between July and September 2013. 

 
• There have been some changes in the so called “bedroom tax”. It would take into 

account the physical disability of children in a family. Armed forces personnel 
would also be exempt from the changes being made. 

 
• The introduction of personal independence payments had been moved back and 

so would affect Southwark residents until 2014. 
 

• Southwark had introduced council tax support and this would add around 5% to the 
overall council tax bill. Everyone affected by the changes had been written to and 
the council was looking at ways to help those affected. A lot of work was being 
done with the housing department to minimise the impact on people. 

 
• Southwark had also been working with the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) in 

educating residents around budgetary matters, including payday loans and the 
risks of high interest payments. The aim of this project was to develop 250 
community champions. The CAB would train them to give advice in the community. 
More information was available at: www.southwarkadvice.org.uk 
 

In response to residents’ questions, Jay gave the following responses: 
 
• The council was working with people struggling to pay their bills and would offer 

advice to them on how best to meet their outgoings. 
 

14. HOUSING COMMISSION 
 

 

 Alice Orr-Ewing, Resident Involvement Co-ordinator, Housing Strategy 
 
Alice explained that about 70 different community conversation events were taking place 
as part of the Housing Commission. Southwark has about 39,000 council properties and 
another 15,000 leaseholders. It was the largest social landlord in London. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 had led to changes in the way councils look at housing finance and 
how council housing can be allocated. There were currently no preferred options but 
residents at this stage were being asked for their views on how the council should move 
forward. In October 2012 an independent housing commission was set up to look at plans 
for Southwark’s housing stock beyond its existing 2015/16 strategy. It would be an 
investment strategy for up to 30 years. 
 
At this point in the meeting, residents took part in some interactive voting on the way 
forward for council housing in Southwark.  
 
In July 2013, a report would go to the council’s Cabinet which would include information on 
the feedback received from local residents. 

8



9 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wingfield said that it was important that tenants were more aware of the 
council services available and the things that could be done to improve their homes. 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 In response to a public question, Councillor Peter John said he would look into the delay 
experienced, by one resident, in receiving a reply from the council on an unspecified 
matter. 
 

16. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 
 

 

 Following the earlier discussions around the 343 bus route, the community council 
considered whether to submit a question to the Council Assembly meeting in July 2013 
and agreed the following: 

“Will the Council support the campaign to improve the 343 bus route and lobby Transport 
for London to improved services on that route.” 

 

17. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PROJECT BANK LIST 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the informat
[...]
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 13
17



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No. 

14. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 June 2013 
 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community Council 

Report title: 
 

Local parking amendments 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Camberwell Community Council 

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. It is recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the 

appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the 
outcome of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
• Sears Street - install one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay 
 
• Shenley Road - install one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay 

 
• Milkwell Yard - install double yellow lines in the remaining length of the road 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution delegates decision making for non-

strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 
 
3. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 

 
• the introduction of single traffic signs 
• the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
• the introduction of road markings 
• the introduction of disabled parking bays 
• the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes. 

 
4. This report gives recommendations for four local parking amendments, involving 

traffic signs and road markings.  
 
5. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 

issues section of this report.  
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Origin disabled bays – New Church Road/Sears Street and Shenley Road. 
 
6. Two applications have been received for the installation of two disabled persons 

(blue badge) parking bays. In each case, the applicant met the nec
[...]
ded 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member          No           No 
Date final report sent to the Constitutional Team 7 June 2013 
 

22



APPENDIX 123



APPENDIX 224



APPENDIX 325



APPENDIX 426



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013-14 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Mark Williams (Chair)                  
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)                     
Councillor Kevin Ahern                                               
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John                                                 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole                 
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                              
Councillor Veronica Ward                                           
 
 
External 
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Borough Commander  
Southwark Police Station 
323 Borough High Street 
London SE1 1JL 
 
 
 
Others 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
160 Tooley St. 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  10 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
64 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	[Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	8 CGS Revenue Fund 2013/14
	Appendix 1 CGS Revenue 2013-14

	12 Themes for the Year Ahead
	13 Public Question Time
	14 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	
	[Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting

outhoreeK.

Council

Camberwell Community Council

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Camberwell Community Council held on
Wednesday 19 June 2013 at 7.00 pm at The Albrighton Centre, 37 Albrighton Road,
London SE22 8AH

PRESENT: Councillor Mark Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Stephen Govier
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole
Councillor Veronica Ward
Councillor lan Wingfield

OFFICER

SUPPORT: Sally Crew, Group Manager Policy and Programmes
Fitzroy Lewis, Community Councils Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Ahern, Norma Gibbes and
Peter John. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Veronica Ward and lan
Wingfield.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair announced that a late report - Community Council Highways Capital Investment
2013/14, had been circulated as part of Supplemental Agenda No. 1.

The chair with agreement from other councillors moved this item up the agenda for
discussion and to clarify some matters that had arisen.

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 19 June 2013




COMMUNITY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2013/14

Councillors raised concerns about the report including consultation on potential schemes.
RESOLVED:

That the item be deferred to the next Camberwell Community Council meeting in
September 2013, so that consultation can take place on which highways projects in
the Camberwell community council area should be considered for funding.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2013 be agreed as a correct record
of that meeting and signed by the chair.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)
There were none.
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

Southwark Young Producers

This is a partnership project between the events team and the youth service. Nine young
producers aged 15 — 22 had been recruited and were undergoing training on producing
outdoor events. They were working on an event for Camberwell Green on 17 August 2013.
Further information at www.southwark.gov.uk/eandn

Greendale update

Councillor Veronica Ward updated residents on Greendale. It is Metropolitan Open Land
and so cannot be developed. It was currently leased by Dulwich Hamlet FC. There were
some complexities connected with the lease but once those were resolved the plan was to
consult the community on future plans for the space.

Camberwell Arts Festival

The festival started 19 years ago and was set up to take the art and artists out of their
studios and galleries and into the community. The festival is a 9-day event in June that
links in with the open day at the Camberwell College of Arts.

Further information at www.camberwellarts.org.uk

Southwark Town Hall, 39 Peckham Road
There were proposals for student accommodation along with an arts cafe, studios and

2

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 19 June 2013




10.

gallery. Theatre Peckham at the rear of the site would have additional facilities including a
refurbished theatre. A public consultation had taken place a few weeks ago. An application
would be submitted in a couple of months.

Free Film Festival

Jonathan Coe explained that in the early 20" Century (1908 — 1912), Dog Kennel Hill was
used for film making. There was an open film set on the land and several of the films still
existed. Film historians were going through the archive and there was a plan to hold a film
festival on the site during the summer. The group was also seeking funding for some
equipment to be used at the festival.

CGS REVENUE FUND 2013/14

Note: This is an executive function.
Councillors considered the information contained in the report.
RESOLVED:

That allocation of community council funding for the following application be
approved:

SOUTH CAMBERWELL
Proposal Amount

Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground £17,080
COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE

Safer Neighbourhood Teams

Sergeant Miles Lawrie, explained that since the last meeting there had been 33 arrests
made and two warrants executed. The warrants were in local shops linked to drug
offences. There had been thirteen penalty notices handed out for urinating in public
places. Over the last three months there had been 99 vehicle offences in Camberwell.
Some of those were for criminal damage, but most were for thefts from vehicles. About 27
vehicles had been stolen. Street drinking in the area had fallen with regular offenders
targeted.

In response to questions, Sgt. Lawrie made the following points:
e There would be three additional officers joining the team from next week. That
would improve the situation with regard to tackling drug offences and anti-social

behaviour.

e Local residents should use the public toilets in pubs or restaurants, if necessary,
when out in Camberwell.

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 19 June 2013




1.

There was a lot of enforcement action taking place against cyclists who ride on
pavements.

Councillor Dixon-Fyle added that there would be a local campaign to encourage
businesses to allow people to use their toilet facilities, even when not a customer.

WELFARE REFORMS IN CAMBERWELL

Sally Causer, Southwark Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB), summarised some of the
changes being made to the welfare system.

Housing benefit changes for social housing tenants would affect about 4,500
households in the borough.

Council tenants with a spare room in their home would lose a portion of their
housing benefit.

The CAB held advice sessions arranged to assist those affected. There were also
road-show events around the community and these had spoken to about 700
people so far.

The CAB were concerned about people not engaging with the advice service and
yet likely to be vulnerable to rent arrears and other debt problems.

The CAB were working with Jobcentre plus to help people into jobs.

The council was working to ensure people got the benefits they were entitled to. In
addition there was a discretionary housing payment that could be applied for by
those struggling to pay rent.

Some residents were daunted at the prospect of having to move due to financial
pressures after living in one area for maybe 30 years. The CAB also gave advice to
residents with the online bidding process for moving to alternative properties.

The CAB was doing a lot of work with residents on appeals against benefit
decisions where they were no longer considered eligible.

In October, Universal Credit (UC) will be introduced for new claims. The idea was
to amalgamate the various existing payments into one benefit. The concern of the
CAB was that under UC the payments would be amalgamated into one single
payment and paid into a claimant’s account directly. That might cause problems for
those residents with debt/payday loan issues.

In response to questions, Sally made the following points:

A lot of people coming to the advice surgeries were faced with problems arising out
of jobseeker allowance sanctions. The CAB also assisted with appeals.

The CAB were encouraging residents to be smart with their money and were

4

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 19 June 2013




12.

13.

14.

working with London credit unions. This was to help local residents avoid the high
interest charges of payday loan companies.

Further information at: www.southwarkcabservice.org.uk

Benefits advice at: rightfullyyours@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 7434.

REVITALISES5 - POCKET SPACES DESIGN UPDATE

Sally Crew, Group Manager Policy and Programmes, introduced the pocket spaces which
were part of the Revitalise5 Camberwell programme. The six selected were as follows:

Artichoke Place
Datchelor Place
Grove Lane
Coldharbour Place
Selbourne Road
Wren Road

The pocket spaces programme was looking at some of the side spaces off the main roads
in Camberwell. In February — March 2013, residents were consulted on which spaces they
would like to see improved. A workshop on the six pocket spaces was subsequently held
in May at the leisure centre. Residents were now being consulted on the design
aspirations for the spaces.

Sally explained some of the particular issues involved including lighting, parking, litter
control and security measures.

There were display boards in the hall and residents had an opportunity to make comments
on the design of the pocket spaces, during the networking session at the end of the
meeting.

THEMES FOR THE YEAR AHEAD

The chair explained that this was the first of five community council meetings in the
municipal year. He encouraged residents to submit their ideas for themes or items at
future meetings of Camberwell community council.

Contact: fitzroy.lewis@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 3084.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In response to a public question about hanging baskets and the remaining six months’
funding in 2012-13, the chair said that would be looked into.

A resident raised concerns about the social issues arising out of moving street drinkers to
another area.

A resident who cycled regularly said that cyclists were faced with roads in a poor state and
5

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 19 June 2013




were occasionally forced onto the pavement.
A resident asked why shops on Camberwell Green were not doing necessary works on
their frontages. Councillor lan Wingfield explained that many were privately owned so the

owners needed to make a contribution rather than all the funding coming from the public
purse.

15. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

Note: This is an executive function.
Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report,
be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory
procedures:

e Sears Street — install one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay
e Shenley Road — install one disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay
e Milkwell Yard — install double yellow lines in the remaining length of the road.

On a separate but related matter, councillors asked officers to look into a gating scheme
for Milkwell Yard.

Meeting ended at 8.45pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 19 June 2013




